intention to convey the land admeasuring 30 Acres in the lands bearing Survey No. 3 and 

Survey No. 4, situated at Konadasapura Village, entered into a Memorandum of Understanding 

dated 05.03.2019 with Kenstream Ventures LLP, agreeing to convey the said lands in favor of 

Kenstream Ventures LLP, for a consideration of Rs. 185,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and 

Eighty Five Crores) on certain terms and conditions set out therein (Document No. ).  

17. The aforementioned Memorandum records that certain loans were availed by Bengal Lamps 

Limited aggregating to a sum of Rs. 29,60,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Nine Crores Sixty Lakhs). 

The details of the loans availed by Bengal Lamps Limited and status of the loans are set out in 

the table hereinbelow:  

Sl. No.  Financial Institutions 

from which Bengal 

Lamps Limited has 

availed loan 

Documents provided in relation to repayment of

[...]

Survey No. 3 and Survey No. 4 in favour of ICICI Bank 

Limited has been discharged. 

18. In terms of the Memorandum of Understanding dated 05.03.2019 (referred in paragraph No. 

17 above), we note that certain statutory dues aggregating to Rs. 125,00,00,000 (Rupees One 

Hundred and Twenty Five Crores Only) remained unpaid by Bengal Lamps Limited. The details 

of the dues payable by Bengal Lamps Limited and the status of the same are set out 

hereinbelow: 

Sl. 

No.  

Department to which 

the Statutory Dues / 

other due are payable 

Status of payment of the Statutory Dues as

[...]

Subsequently, Bengal Lamps Limited executed the Sale Deed dated 28.03.2019 conveying an 

undivided share of 6 (six) Acres in the lands bearing Survey No. 3 and Survey No. 4 situated 

at Kondasapura Village in favor of Argan Properties Private Limited (Document No. ). We note 

that, under the said Sale Deed, consideration of Rs. 23,87,57,446 (Rupees Twenty Three Crores 

Eighty Seven Lakhs Fifty Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Forty Six) was paid to Bengal 

Lamps Limited and the balance amount being Rs. 13,12,42,554 (Rupees Thirteen Crores Twelve 

Lakhs Forty Two Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty Four Only) was agreed to be paid towards 

repayment of dues specified therein.  

23. Pursuant to the above, Bengal Lamps Limited executed an Irrevocable Power of Attorney dated 

28.03.2019 (Document No. ) authorizing Argan Properties Private Limited to give effect to

[...]

4, out of the 24 Acres of undivided share in the 

said lands in favor of Argan Properties Private Limited (Document No. ). We note that under 

the said Sale Deed, consideration of Rs. 5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakhs) was paid to Bengal 

Lamps Limited and the balance amount being Rs. 30,47,50,000 (Rupees Thirty Crores Forty 

Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) was agreed to be paid towards repayment of certain 

statutory dues specified therein. It is relevant to note that as on the date of the said Sale Deed, 

the mortgage over the 24 Acres of land in Survey No. 3 and Survey No. 4, continued to subsist